The Corporation of the City of Richmond Hill

By-Law 23-23

A By-Law to Adopt the 2023 City Operating Budget

Whereas section 290 of the Municipal Act, 2001, authorizes the Council of the City of Richmond Hill to prepare and adopt a yearly budget;

And Whereas Council at its meeting of February 22nd, 2023 adopted the 2023 City Operating Budget that was presented in Staff Report SRCFS.23.007;

And Whereas public notice of Council's intention to pass this By-law was given since February 13, 2023 in accordance with the City of Richmond Hill By-law No. 170-07;

Now Therefore The Council Of The Corporation Of The City Of Richmond Hill Enacts As Follows:

- 1. That the 2023 City Operating Budget as approved by Council at its meeting on February 22, 2023 are hereby adopted.
- 2. The Council of the Corporation of the City of Richmond Hill is hereby authorized to charge a Capital Asset Sustainability Levy as approved by Council at its meeting on February 22, 2023.

Passed this 22 day of February, 2023.

David West Mayor

Stephen M.A. Huycke City Clerk